

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4194

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12th December, 2016


PM’s 15 Point Programme

4194. SHRI BADRUDDIN AJMAL:

            Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

 (a) the number of primary schools and upper primary schools constructed for minorities under PM's 15-Point Programme, year-wise and State/UT-wise during the last three years and the current year; and

(b) the details of the funds allocated and utilized for the scheme during the period?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

           (SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a): Primary and upper primary schools have been constructed under PM’s 15 Point Programme in Minority Concentration Districts (MCDs), where at least 25% of the total population belongs to minority communities, utilizing the funds of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA). The State/UT-wise details of primary and upper primary schools constructed in MCDs during 2013-14, 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 (up to 30.09.2016) are at Annexure.

During the year 2014-15 and 2015-16, 6493 and 6053 additional classrooms were

sanctioned respectively in lieu of upper primary schools.


(b). The details of funds allocated and utilized under SSA for PM’s 15 Point Programme during the last three years and the current year are as under:-

(Rs. in Crores)
Years Funds allocated under the PAB* Funds utilized

2013-14 8787.24 7296.03

2014-15 10306.85 3552.82
2015-16 12134.24 4268.81
2016-17

( upto 30.09.2016)
14328.04 1725.94


* Project Approval of Board of SSA

After increase in devolution of funds under the 14th Finance Commission from 32% to 42%, the funds available with States has increased.


******


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4194 ASKED BY SHRI SHRI BADRUDDIN
AJMAL, TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2016 REGARDING “PM’s 15 POINT
PROGRAMME”


State/UT-wise details of Primary Schools (PS) and Upper Primary Schools (UPS) constructed in Minority Concentration Districts during last 3 years and current year

Sl.
No.

State/UT 2013-14 2014-15* 2015-16* 2016-17
(As on
30.09.2016)

PS UPS PS UPS PS UPS PS UPS

1. Andaman & Nicobar
Islands

1   5

2. Arunachal Pradesh 22 15 102
3. Assam 11 1 7 55  11
4. Bihar 131 101
5. Delhi
6. Goa
7. Haryana 1
8. Himachal Pradesh
9. Jammu & Kashmir
10. Jharkhand 12
11. Karnataka
12. Kerala 10 22
13. Madhya Pradesh
14. Maharashtra
15. Manipur  20 20
16. Meghalaya
17. Mizoram
18. Odisha 16
19. Puducherry
20. Rajasthan 4 10  2
21 Sikkim 1
22. Tamil Nadu
23 Telangana
24. Uttar Pradesh
25. Uttarakhand  6
26. West Bengal 78  2

 Total 274 39 235 - 55 - 41 25


* During 2014-15 and 2015-16 no Upper Primary Schools were sanctioned for MCDs.

